• Similar actuarial methods and assumptions used in
developing the actuarial liability for funding purposes

• Assets will differ from funding since GASB requires
using market value with no smoothing (funding uses
5-year smoothing)

• Discount rate for GASB 67 is 6.75% (same as
funding)
– Projections indicated that plan assets are expected to cover

all future benefit payments for current plan members (if not,
some blending with a municipal bond index (3.65% for 2023)
would have been required)

31

November 16, 2023

GASB 68 – Pension Expense

• Under GASB 68, the pension expense is equal to the
change in the plan’s net pension liability (NPL), with
adjustments for deferrals
– Chart on next page shows the pension expense development two

ways for both the 2023 and 2022 plan years
– The County’s FY 2023 expense will be based on the County’s 2023

plan year results

• Treatment of deferrals
– Asset gains or losses recognized over 5 years
– Liability gains or losses and assumption changes recognized over

average future working lifetime (6 years for the Plan)
– No deferrals on plan changes
– Deferred gains called “deferred inflows”; deferred losses called

“deferred outflows”

32

November 16, 2023

GASB 67 – Results

33

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

1% Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Total Pension Liability 172,831,607$   152,230,175$   135,236,063$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 146,945,986   146,945,986   146,945,986

Net Pension Liability 25,885,621$   5,284,189$   (11,709,923)$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
of the Total Pension Liability 85.0% 96.5% 108.7%

November 16, 2023

34

GASB 68 – Results
Calculation of Pension Expense

Measurement Year Ending
2023 2022

Change in Net Pension Liability (2,079,889)$   30,384,085$
Change in Deferred Outflows 4,811,722   (14,256,745)
Change in Deferred Inflows (315,737)   (15,469,526)
Employer Contributions 3,703,694   3,776,535
Pension Expense 6,119,790$   4,434,349$
Pension Expense as % of Payroll 19.11% 14.42%

Operating Expenses
Service cost 3,571,368$   2,889,714$
Employee contributions (447,964)   (324,090)
Administrative expenses 181,929   190,179
Total 3,305,333$   2,755,803$

Financing Expenses
Interest cost 9,732,972$   8,954,565$
Expected return on assets (9,126,620)   (10,498,237)
Total 606,352$   (1,543,672)$

Changes
Benefit changes 0$   0$
Recognition of assumption changes 514,747   1,056,605
Recognition of liability gains and losses 1,271,927   1,143,242
Recognition of investment gains and losses 421,431   1,022,371
Total 2,208,105$   3,222,218$

Pension Expense 6,119,790$   4,434,349$

November 16, 2023

OPEB GASB 74/75

35

• Similar actuarial methods and assumptions used in developing the actuarial
liability for funding purposes

• GASB 74/75 requires using market value of assets
• Discount rate for GASB 74 is 6.75%

Change in Net OPEB Liability
Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/2022 63,909,777$   55,456,756$   8,453,021$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,409,835   1,409,835
Interest 4,304,176   4,304,176
Changes of benefits 0   0
Differences between expected
and actual experience 466,963   466,963
Changes of assumptions 0   0
Contributions - employer 2,313,623   (2,313,623)
Contributions - member 0   0
Net investment income 5,180,301   (5,180,301)
Benefit payments (3,159,662)   (3,159,662)   0
Administrative expense (79,172)   79,172

Net changes 3,021,312   4,255,090   (1,233,778)
Balances at 6/30/2023 66,931,089$   59,711,846$   7,219,243$

November 16, 2023

36

GASB 75 – 2023 OPEB Expense
Calculation of  OPEB Expense

Measurement Year Ending
2023 2022

Change in Net OPEB Liability (1,233,778)$   8,024,894$
Change in Deferred Outflows 1,661,883   (2,853,443)
Change in Deferred Inflows (566,685)   (6,261,947)
Employer Contributions 2,313,623   2,766,223
OPEB Expense 2,175,043$   1,675,727$
OPEB Expense as % of Payroll 7.22% 5.82%

Operating Expenses
Service cost 1,409,835$   1,252,760$
Employee contributions 0   0
Administrative expenses 79,172   81,712
Total 1,489,007$   1,334,472$

Financing Expenses
Interest cost 4,304,176$   4,265,169$
Expected return on assets (3,712,615)   (4,239,875)
Total 591,561$   25,294$

Changes
Benefit changes 0$   0$
Recognition of assumption changes (515,789)   (515,789)
Recognition of liability gains and losses 478,241   411,532
Recognition of investment gains and losses 132,023   420,218
Total 94,475$   315,961$

OPEB Expense 2,175,043$   1,675,727$

November 16, 2023

Cheiron (pronounced kī´ꞏ ron), the immortal centaur from Greek
mythology, broke away from the pack and was educated by the gods.

Cheiron became a mentor to classical Greek heroes, then sacrificed his
immortality and was awarded in eternity as the constellation Sagittarius.

37